The Bank has commitments for credit card limits amounting to YTL 64.991 (2007- YTL 52.997) payment commitments for checks, amo-
unting to YTL 168.664 (2007- YTL 159.701), tax and funds liabilities arising from exporting commitments amounting to YTL 234 (2007- YTL
122) and loan granting commitments YTL 4.929 (2007-  YTL 2.296) totaling to YTL  238.818 (2007- YTL 215.116) of irrevocable loan commit-
ments as of December 31, 2008.

b. Nature and amount of contingent loss and commitments from off -balance sheet items including below statements:

 b.1 Non-cash loans including guarantees, acceptances, financial collaterals and other letters of credits:

As of the balance sheet date , total letters of credit amount to YTL 262.370 (2007- YTL 165.676) and acceptances amount to YTL 25.777
(2007- YTL 8.061)

 b.2. Definite guarantees, temporary guarantees, sureties and similar transactions:

As of the balance sheet date, total letters of guarantees amount to YTL 2.444.307
(2007- YTL 965.597). As of the balance sheet date, sureties provided by the Bank amount to YTL 16.766 (2007- YTL 10.935).

 c. 1.  Total amount of non-cash loans:

 Current Period Prior Period

Guarantees given against cash loans - -
With maturity of 1 year or less  - -
With maturity of more than 1 year - -
Other non-cash loans   2.749.220   1.150.269

Total   2.749.220   1.150.269

   c.2.  Information on the sectoral risk concentration of non-cash loans:

Current Period Prior Period

  YTL (%) FC (%) YTL (%) FC (%)

Agricultural 44.723 2,79 18.171 1,58 19.920 2,90 24.511 5,29
  Farming and stockbreeding 7.430 0,46 5.508 0,48 4.997 0,73 3.145 0,68
 Forestry 37.246 2,33 12.663 1,10 14.923 2,17 21.366 4,61
 Fishing 47 - - - - - - -
Manufacturing 550.519 34,40 559.543 48,68 311.895 45,39 263.473 56,89
 Mining  4.559 0,28 10.163 0,88 3.963 0,58 1.580 0,34
 Production 499.966 31,25 508.971 44,28 284.071 41,34 242.240 52,31
 Electric, gas and water 45.994 2,87 40.409 3,52 23.861 3,47 19.653 4,24
Construction 704.043 44,01 432.250 37,61 243.282 35,40 91.268 19,71
Services 211.471 13,23 126.986 11,05 72.719 10,59 57.193 12,34
Wholesale and retail trade 59.555 3,72 32.519 2,83 25.535 3,72 26.857 5,80
Hotel, food and beverage services 13.372 0,84 4.018 0,35 1.076 0,16 5.068 1,09
Transportation and telecommunication 67.585 4,22 63.600 5,53 15.337 2,23 14.150 3,06
Financial institutions 2.506 0,16 2 - 1.516 0,22 2 -
Real estate and renting services 8.102 0,51 18.238 1,59 3.080 0,45 9.269 2,00
Self-employment services 9.387 0,59 138 0,01 3.892 0,57 - -
Education services 13.875 0,87 3.525 0,31 4.672 0,68 390 0,08
Health and social services 37.089 2,32 4.946 0,43 17.611 2,56 1.457 0,31
Other  89.041 5,57 12.473 1,08 39.397 5,72 26.611 5,77
Total 1.599.797 100,00 1.149.423 100,00 687.213 100,00 463.056 100,00

ALBARAKA TÜRK KATILIM BANKASI A.fi. NOTES TO FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2008

AL
BA

RA
KA

 T
Ü

RK
 A

N
N

U
AL

 R
EP

O
RT

 F
O

R
20

08
11

8

INDEPENDENT
AUDITORS’

REPORT

(CURRENCY – THOUSANDS OF YTL)

III. EXPLANATIONS ON CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS (continued):

 c.3) Information on non-cash loans in Ist and IInd Groups

2.  Information on derivative financial instruments: None.

3. Accounting and presentation of contingent assets and liabilities in the financial statements:

a) Considering high probability of  contingent liabilities, The Bank provided a provision in the amount of YTL 70. (December